stock. An increase in dividend yield will decrease compensation expense.

· The volatility was estimated using historical volatility for periods approximating the expected option life.

·The risk-free interest rate was developed using the U.S. Treasury yield curve for periods equal to the expected life of
the options on the grant date. An increase in the risk-free interest rate will increase stock compensation expense.

SFAS 123R requires the recognition of stock-based compensation for the number of awards that are ultimately
expected to vest. For the quarter ended September 30, 2006, compensation expense recorded was $61 thousand, and
for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 was $211 thousand. As of September 30, 2006, unrecognized
compensation expense associated with stock options was $382 thousand which is expected to be recognized over a
weighted average period of 3 years. The following table reflects the effects of applying the provisions of this
statement:

Dollars in Thousands, except per share data
As

Reported

Effect of
SFAS
123R Pro Forma

Three
Months

Three
Months

Three
Months

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FIRST CORP - Form 10QSB

14

Ended
September

30,

Ended
September

30,

Ended
September

30,
2006 2006 2006

Net income before income taxes $ 831 $ 61 $ 892
Provision for income tax 253 - 253
Net income $ 578 $ 61 $ 639

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.47 $ 0.07 $ 0.54
Diluted $ 0.38 $ 0.04 $ 0.42

Dollars in Thousands, except per share data
As

Reported

Effect of
SFAS
123R Pro Forma

Nine
Months

Nine
Months

Nine
Months

Ended
September

30,

Ended
September

30,

Ended
September

30,
2006 2006 2006

Net income before income taxes $ 2,439 $ 211 $ 2,650
Provision for income tax 834 15 849
Net income $ 1,605 $ 196 $ 1,801

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.29 $ 0.21 $ 1.50
Diluted $ 1.05 $ 0.13 $ 1.18

A summary of the status of the plans at September 30, 2006 and 2005, and changes during the periods then ended is
presented below:

2006 2005

Shares

Weighted-
Average
Exercise
Price Shares

Weighted-
Average
Exercise
Price

Outstanding, beginning of
year 100,383 $13.64 53,582 $12.85
Granted 48,300 $18.97 50,715 $13.76
Exercised — — (1,654) $12.67
Forfeited (486) $15.72 (12,624) $13.22
Expired — — — —
Outstanding, end of period 148,197 $15.37 90,019 $13.31
Options exercisable, end of
period 57,787 $13.97 26,570 $13.15

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS FIRST CORP - Form 10QSB

15

The weighted average remaining term for outstanding stock options was 8.48 years at September 30, 2006. The